 LN0468E2104C0
 Heat Exchanger
Instruction Manual
HX-0050A Series
Safety precautions
Incorrect handling may cause death or injury.
 (1) Before connecting with the fittings, check if no damage or problems are found on
the fittings. Connect properly and make sure that leak test is conducted before

Note1) Specifications for thermal switch. Actual operation may vary depending on operating temperature.
(2) Dimensions
5. Ordering information
HX-0 0 5 0 A-4 4  VR2  N L0 7  T1 6  NNN
    [1]   [2]   [3]  [4]  [5] [6]  [7]   [8]
[1] Heat Exchanger
[2] Model name
[3] Fittings size
44: IN 6.35mm, OUT 6.35mm
[4] Fittings type
VR2: VCR [IN female, OUT female]
[5] Internal treatment
N: No polishing (※ Standard Specification)
E: Electrical polishing (※ Option)
[6] Heater type
L07: AC120V 500W
L10: AC240V 875W
[7] Thermal switch
T16: 160 ºC±3 ºC
T23: 230 ºC±10 ºC
[8] Option
NNN: Standard specifications
       ※Notation other than NNN means customer options. The specification will be
          different from this specification sheet, please refer to specific specification sheet
          please notice that the pin assignment may be different as well.
6. Connection
(1)  Heater Connectors
Equipped Connector          : D/MS3102A 10SL-3P(DDK)
Applicable Connector (plug)        : D/MS3106A 10SL-3S(DDK)
(cable clamp): D/MS3057-4A(R1)(DDK)
Pin No. Signal name
A 120V 500W
240V 875W B
C CASE GND.
(2)  Thermal switch Connectors
Equipped Connector  : SRCN2A13-3P (JAE)
Applicable Connector     : SRCN6A13-3S (JAE)
Pin No. Signal name
1 N.C.
2
Thermal switch
3
(3)  Thermocouple Connectors
Equipped Connector     : CMP03-K (RKC Instrument Inc.)
Applicable Connector : CMP01-K (RKC Instrument Inc.)
Pin No. Signal name
K K Type Thermocouple (-)
+ K Type Thermocouple (+)
7. Preparation and Operational Procedure
(1) Please prepare temperature control unit.120V500W(240V875W) heaters is
used. Please take care with respect to the heater capacities. In addition,
temperature control unit with built-in safety mechanisms is recommended
for temperature control point. As the built-in thermocouple is K type, please
select unit which is compatible with this type of thermocouple.
(2) Please be sure to use safety devices such as circuit breakers to prevent surge
currents and short circuits.
(3) Please be careful to attach this device in the direction of the gas flow. In
order to prevent a decrease in the gas temperature after heat exchange has
taken place please heat the piping between the gas outlet and the next piece
of machinery.
(4) Please carry out connections according to the connector table. This device
has a built-in 230ºC or 160 ºC thermal switch.
(5) The heater can be affected by humidity during storage. Ensure that
insulation resistance is above 20M ohm. If the insulation resistance drops
below 20M ohm, dry the HX and ensure that insulation resistance is above
20M ohm.
(6) Supply power, set the temperature to the desired value using the
temperature control units and allow 60 minutes for the device to stabilize